

4th Civil No. D066393

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

MARIO GARCIA and ESPERANZA GARCIA,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

MICHELE HOLT and NEIL MAMERTO,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from San Diego Superior Court,
Case No. 37-2012-00101101-CU-PO-CTL
Honorable Joel R. Wohlfeil, Judge Presiding

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

BOLES & DIMASCIO

John D. Culver Jr. (Bar No. 171112)
Farmers Insurance Exchange
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Ste. 700
San Diego, California 92108
Telephone: (619) 584-3300
Facsimile: (619) 280-4588

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (Bar No. 109374)
*Gary J. Wax (Bar No. 265490)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
MICHELE HOLT and NIEL MAMERTO
(erroneously sued as NEIL MAMERTO)

FILED
Kevin J. Lan Clerk
MAR 19 2015
Court of Appeal Fourth District

4th Civil No. D066393

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

MARIO GARCIA and ESPERANZA GARCIA,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

MICHELE HOLT and NEIL MAMERTO,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from San Diego Superior Court,
Case No. 37-2012-00101101-CU-PO-CTL
Honorable Joel R. Wohlfeil, Judge Presiding

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

BOLES & DIMASCIO

John D. Culver Jr. (Bar No. 171112)
Farmers Insurance Exchange
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Ste. 700
San Diego, California 92108
Telephone: (619) 584-3300
Facsimile: (619) 280-4588

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

Robert A. Olson (Bar No. 109374)
*Gary J. Wax (Bar No. 265490)
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
MICHELE HOLT and NIEL MAMERTO
(erroneously sued as NEIL MAMERTO)

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Fourth Appellate District, Division One**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Defendants Purchase A Single Family Home And Rent It Out.	5
B. Inspections And Tenancy.	5
1. The Landlords thoroughly inspect the Premises.	5
2. The Landlords interview prospective tenants and run a full background check.	6
3. After a walk-through inspection, the Landlords and Tenants enter into a one-year lease.	7
a. The walk-through inspection.	7
b. The lease.	7
4. The one-year tenancy converts into a month-to-month tenancy.	8
5. The Landlords have no reason to suspect that there is any dangerous activity occurring on the Premises during the tenancy.	9
a. Once the Tenants are in possession, the Landlords have no reason to enter the Premises.	9
b. The Landlords hire independent contractors to handle their maintenance duties; they report nothing suspicious.	10
c. During Mr. Mamerto's only visit to the Premises' exterior during the tenancy, he observes nothing suspicious.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
d. No suspicions arise from Mr. Jakubec's fence repair e-mails.	12
C. The Incident.	13
1. The Landscaper drops his employee off at the Premises and returns later in the day.	13
2. The explosion.	13
3. The police discover that tenant Mr. Jakubec has been manufacturing unstable explosives while in control of the Premises.	14
D. The Lawsuit.	15
1. The Landscaper sues the Landlords and bombmaker for his personal injuries.	15
2. The court grants the Landlord's summary judgment motion, finding that the Landscaper's case has no merit and that the Landlords owed the Landscaper no legal duty to inspect the Premises during the tenancy.	15
3. The trial court enters judgment and the Landscaper and his wife timely appeal.	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. LANDLORDS OWE NO ONGOING DUTY TO LANDSCAPERS TO INSPECT RESIDENTIAL RENTAL-PROPERTIES TO DETERMINE IF TENANTS ARE ENGAGED IN DANGEROUS BOMBMAKING ACTIVITIES.	18
A. Once Landlords Give Up Possession And Control To Tenants, They Have No Further Duty To Inspect The Premises For Dangerous Activities Unless They Have Actual Knowledge Of Dangers Occurring Thereon And The Right To Cure Them.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. Landlords cannot be liable to third-parties for premises liability unless they owe a legal duty.	18
2. During tenancies, a “bright line rule” limits out-of-possession landlords’ duty to inspect: They owe <i>no</i> duty unless they have actual knowledge of a dangerous activity occurring and the right and ability to cure it.	21
B. With No Knowledge Of Any Dangerous—Or Even Suspicious—Activities Occurring At The Rental Property, And No Right To Enter While The Residential Tenants Were In Possession, The Landlords Had No Duty (Or Right) To Conduct Random Periodic Inspections To Look For Unforeseeable Dangers.	28
1. The Landlords’ lack of knowledge about the Tenants’ bombmaking activities and the lack of a right to enter each negate any duty to inspect.	28
a. It is undisputed that the Landlords did not know and had no reason to know about the Tenants’ bombmaking activities.	28
b. The Landlords had no right—under the lease or the law—to enter the dwelling during the tenancy.	35
2. Even without the bright line rule negating the duty to inspect, weighing <i>Rowland</i> ’s duty factors yields the same result.	39
a. The Landscaper’s injuries, resulting from the Tenants’ illegal bombmaking activities, were legally unforeseeable.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
b. Requiring random periodic inspections of month-to-month tenants—as the opening brief advocates—would put an undue burden on landlords.	42
3. The Landscaper’s commercial landlord cases do not create any inspection duty for out-of-possession residential landlords.	44
4. No exception applies.	45
C. The Fact That The Tenancy Was On A Month-To-Month Basis Did Not Impose A Heightened Duty Requiring The Landlords To Conduct Random Periodic Inspections.	46
1. Continuing a tenancy on a month-to-month basis is simply a right of indefinite possession subject to 30 days notice of termination and, at most, merely “extends” the written lease; it does not constitute a “renewal” for each new period.	47
2. CACI No. 1006 and its use notes, the opening brief’s sole authority for its periodic inspection theory, do not govern the Landlords’ duty.	50
a. CACI instructions are not legal authority and are often contrary to the law.	51
b. The alternative bracketed portion of CACI No. 1006 that the opening brief relies on does not apply.	52
II. BECAUSE THE LANDSCAPER’S PREMISES LIABILITY CLAIM HAS NO MERIT, HIS SPOUSE’S LOSS OF CONSORTIUM CLAIM NECESSARILY FAILS.	54
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>A. Teichert & Son, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 657	19
<i>Alcaraz v. Vece</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1149	22, 23
<i>Alvarez v. Jacmar Pacific Pizza Corp.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1190	41
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666	21, 22, 40, 41
<i>Avalon Pacific-Santa Ana, L.P. v. HD Supply Repair & Remodel LLC</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1183	24, 36, 38
<i>Aviel v. Ng</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 809	54
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	20
<i>Beatty Safway Scaffold, Inc. v. Skrable</i> (1960) 180 Cal.App.2d 650	49
<i>Bigbee v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49	20
<i>Bisetti v. United Refrigeration Corp.</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 643	22, 24, 29, 46
<i>Blain v. Doctor's Co.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1048	54
<i>Bowman v. Wyatt</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 286	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Brantley v. Pisaro</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1591	23
<i>Burroughs v. Ben's Auto Park</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 449	44
<i>Campbell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 15	22
<i>Capogeannis v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 668	37
<i>Casas v. Maulhardt Buick, Inc.</i> (1968) 258 Cal.App.2d 692	51
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1205	19, 22, 30, 39, 42
<i>Chee v. Amanda Goldt Property Management</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1360	23
<i>Christian Research Institute v. Alnor</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 71	51
<i>Christoff v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 118	54
<i>Dennis v. City of Orange</i> (1930) 110 Cal.App. 16	44
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	39
<i>Donchin v. Guerrero</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1832	29, 35, 41
<i>Drum v. Pure Oil Co.</i> (Fla.Ct.App. 1966) 184 So.2d 196	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Ericson v. Federal Exp. Corp.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1291	40
<i>Guntert v. City of Stockton</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 131	38
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203	51
<i>Hegyes v. Unjian Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1103	19
<i>Howell v. Hamburg Co.</i> (1913) 165 Cal. 172	49
<i>In re Marriage of Joaquin</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1529	49
<i>J.L. v. Children's Institute, Inc.</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 388	42
<i>Janofsky v. Garland</i> (1941) 42 Cal.App.2d 655	48
<i>Joaquin v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1207	51
<i>Knox v. Wolfe</i> (1946) 73 Cal.App.2d 494	49
<i>Laico v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 649	27
<i>Leakes v. Shamoun</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 772	35
<i>Martinez v. Bank of America</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 883	19, 20, 27, 35, 38, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Mata v. Mata</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1121	24
<i>McDowell v. Hyman</i> (1897) 117 Cal. 67	37
<i>McGarry v. Sax</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 983	19
<i>Medina v. Hillshore Partners</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 477	39, 46
<i>Meighan v. Shore</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1025	54
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzales</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1041	51
<i>Mora v. Baker Commodities, Inc.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 771	44, 47, 52
<i>Nativi v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 261	38
<i>Nicole M. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1238	41
<i>Owsley v. Hamner</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 710	44
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> (1928) 248 N.Y. 339 [162 N.E. 99, 59 A.L.R. 1253]	19, 40
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	20
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Mojica</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1197	51
<i>People v. Runnion</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 852	51
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	54
<i>Pineda v. Ennabe</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1403	18
<i>Portillo v. Aiassa</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1128	25, 26, 27
<i>Preston v. Goldman</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 108	22
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 512	21
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Rossmoor Corp.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 93	24, 29
<i>Richards v. Stanley</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 60	19
<i>Robertson v. Drew</i> (1917) 34 Cal.App. 143	49
<i>Rosales v. Stewart</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 130	24
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	18, 19, 21
<i>Salinas v. Martin</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 404	23, 24, 25, 28, 45, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Santa Monica Rent Control Bd. v. Bluvshtein</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 308	24
<i>Schmitt v. Felix</i> (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 642	49
<i>Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181	22, 41
<i>Silveira v. County of Alameda</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 989	48
<i>Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1004	37
<i>Sprecher v. Adamson Companies</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 358	22
<i>Stoiber v. Honeychuck</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 903	20, 21
<i>Stone v. Center Trust Retail Properties, Inc.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 608	21, 23, 24, 28, 30
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co. Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 564	18
<i>Uccello v. Laudenslayer</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 504	24, 25, 29, 45
<i>United States Liab. Ins. Co. v. Haidinger-Hayes, Inc.</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 586	18
<i>United States v. Jakubec</i> (Dec. 21, 2011) No. 3:10-cr-04828-LAB	14
<i>Vasquez v. Residential Investments, Inc.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 269	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Wagner v. Kepler</i> (1952) 411 Ill. 368 [104 N.E.2d 231]	48
<i>Ward v. Hinkleman</i> (1905) 37 Wash. 375 [79 P. 956]	48
<i>Wiener v. Southcoast Childcare Centers, Inc.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1138	39, 42
<i>Wilson v. Southern California Edison Company</i> (Feb. 9, 2015) ___ Cal.App.4th ___ [2015 WL 522578]	51
<i>Yuzon v. Collins</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 149	36

STATUTES & CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const., art. I., § 1	42
Civ. Code, § 1006	25
Civ. Code, § 1714	18, 21
Civ. Code, § 1927	38
Civ. Code, § 1940.2	37
Civ. Code, § 1941	31
Civ. Code, § 1941.1	31
Civ. Code, § 1941.2	31
Civ. Code, § 1941.3	31
Civ. Code, § 1941.4	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Civ. Code, § 1942	31
Civ. Code, § 1950.5	37
Civ. Code, § 1954	37
Civ. Code, § 3526	25
Code Civ. Proc., § 437c	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Friedman et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Landlord-Tenant (The Rutter Group 2014)	36, 38
Patch.com, <i>'Bomb House' Resident George Jakubec Gets 30 Years in Prison</i> (June 14, 2011) http://patch.com/california/ramona/bomb-house-resident- george-jakubec-gets-30-years-in-prison	41
Rest.2d Torts, § 328E	23
